

# NO. 10-0582

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

---

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN  
MEDICAL CENTER AT DALLAS,  
Petitioner,

v.

LARRY M. GENTILELLO, M.D.,  
Respondent.

---

On Petition for Review from the  
Fifth District Court of Appeals at Dallas, Texas  
Cause No. 05-07-00845-CV

---

RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE TO PETITIONER'S EMERGENCY MOTION TO  
ENFORCE STATUTORY STAY AND VACATE COURT OF APPEALS'  
ORDER LIFTING STAY AND FIRST MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO  
FILE PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

**COOPER & SCULLY, P.C.**

**R. BRENT COOPER**

Texas Bar No. 04783250

**CYNTHIA SHEA GOOSEN**

Texas Bar No. 18163800

**DIANA L. FAUST**

Texas Bar No. 00793717

900 Jackson Street, Suite 100

Dallas, Texas 75202

(214) 712-9500

(214) 712-9540 (fax)

**ALDOUS LAW FIRM**

**CHARLA G. ALDOUS**

Texas Bar No. 20545235

2311 Cedar Springs Road, Suite 200

Dallas, Texas 75201

(214) 526-5595

(214) 526-5525 (fax)

**RASANSKY LAW FIRM**

**JEFFREY H. RASANSKY**

Texas Bar No. 16551150

2525 McKinnon Street, Suite 625

Dallas, Texas 75201

(214) 651-6100

(214) 651-6150 (fax)

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	2
II. SUMMARY OF THE RESPONSES .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. This Court Should Deny Petitioner’s Motion to Enforce Statutory Stay .....	7
A. This Court May Not Issue Emergency Relief in the Absence of a Filed Petition for Review .....	7
B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Concluded that Texas Rule of Appellate Procedure 29.3 Allows Partial Lifting of the Section 51.014(b) Statutory Stay in a Whistleblower Action.....	8
II. This Court Should Deny Petitioner’s Motion to Extend Deadline to File Petition for Review, or Alternatively, Should Allow No More than One Extension of Fifteen (15) Days for Filing A Petition for Review in this Accelerated Appeal .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Case</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>City of Waco v. Lopez</i> , 259 S.W.3d 147 (Tex. 2008) .....	4, 10
<i>In re Kelleher</i> , 999 S.W.2d 51 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 1999, original proceeding) .....	8
<i>Lavigne v. Holder</i> , 186 S.W.3d 625 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2006, no pet.) .....	9
<i>Oryx Capital Int'l, Inc. v. Sage Apartments, L.L.C.</i> , 167 S.W.3d 432 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2005, no pet.) .....	9
<i>Ranchos Real Developers, Inc. v. County of El Paso</i> , 138 S.W.3d 441 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2004, no pet.) .....	9
<i>State v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 526 S.W.2d 526 (Tex. 1975) .....	6
<i>In re Tex. Natural Res. Conservation Comm'n</i> , 85 S.W.3d 201 (Tex. 2002) .....	9
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. of Dallas v. Margulis</i> , 11 S.W.3d 186 (Tex. 2000) .....	7
<i>University of Tex. Southwestern Med. Ctr. at Dallas v. Gentilello</i> , No. 05-07-00845-CV, 2010 Tex. App. LEXIS 5707 (Tex. App.—Dallas July 21, 2010, no pet. h.) .....	2
<b><u>Statutes, Rules &amp; Constitutions</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Amendments to the Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure, 33 Tex. Reg. 7786 (September 12, 2008) .....	11
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 22.001(a)(2) .....	7
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 22.225(b)(3) .....	7
TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. §311.026 .....	10

TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 554.003(a)(1), (b)(1) ..... 12

TEX. R. APP. P. 28.1 ..... 7, 9, 14

# NO. 10-0582
